
Value  of  Oregon  agriculture:  

Crop  production,  2011

Crop Acres Production  Value 
Field crops    
Barley (bu) 32,000 2,400,000  $11,760,000 
Corn, grain (bu) 51,000 10,965,000  $73,466,000 
Corn, silage (tons) 31,000 868,000  $35,362,000 
Hay, alfalfa (tons) 400,000 1,800,000  $417,600,000 
Hay, other (tons) 630,000 1,512,000  $308,448,000 
Hops (lbs) 4,202 8,019,400  $23,497,000 
Oats (bu) 12,000 1,200,000  $3,300,000 
Peppermint (lbs) 23,000 2,093,000  $48,976,000 
Potatoes (cwt) 39,900 23,342,000  $179,733,000 
Sugarbeets (tons) 10,800 387,000  $19,008,000 
Wheat (bu) 982,000 74,515,000  $503,031,000 
Seed crops     
Alfalfa (lbs) 1,450 1,186,000  $2,278,000 
Bentgrass (lbs) 4,300 2,588,000  $6,641,000 
Bluegrass (lbs) 12,830 16,341,000  $18,494,000 
Fescue (lbs) 124,595 193,699,000  $100,682,000 
Annual ryegrass (lbs) 122,710 248,661,000  $73,609,000 
Perennial ryegrass (lbs) 93,760 152,045,000  $90,690,000 
Fruits and nuts     
Apples (tons) 4,200 45,000  $19,861,000 
Blackberries (lbs) 7,300 52,680,000  $42,783,000 
Blueberries (lbs) 7,800 65,500,000  $116,809,000 
Cherries, sweet (tons) 12,500 43,800  $77,664,000 
Cranberries (bbls) 2,800 361,000  $14,260,000 
Grapes for wine (tons) 17,500 41,500  $80,925,000 
Hazelnuts (tons) 29,500 38,500  $89,705,000 
Pears, Bartlett (tons) 4,200 47,000  $18,816,000 
Pears, other (tons) 12,000 180,000  $58,590,000 
Prunes & plums (tons) 1,300 4,800  $1,710,000 
Raspberries, red (lbs) 1,200 6,000,000  $6,400,000 
Strawberries (lbs) 2,000 22,600,000  $15,034,000 
Vegetables   
Snap beans (tons) 17,000 112,980  $24,777,000 
Sweet corn (cwt) 22,070 500,325  $21,097,000 
Onions, storage (cwt) 20,300 174,511  $92,066,000 
Peas, green (tons) 12,100 32,400  $7,534,000  

County  gross  farm  and  ranch  

sales,  2011

Rank  County Dollars 
 1 Marion $616,867,000
 2 Umatilla $503,210,000
 3 Morrow $477,132,000
 4 Clackamas $332,940,000
 5 Malheur $296,145,000
 6 Washington $284,778,000
 7 Klamath $283,733,000
 8 Linn $279,581,000
 9 Yamhill $259,013,000
 10 Polk $156,911,000
 11 Tillamook $137,524,000
 12 Lane $125,009,000
 13 Wasco $113,592,000
 14 Benton $97,968,000
 15 Lake $93,874,000
 16 Union $91,536,000
 17 Harney $83,668,000
 18 Baker $80,617,000
 19 Hood River $79,304,000
 20 Douglas $78,668,000
 21 Jefferson $74,021,000
 22 Jackson $67,622,000
 23 Sherman $66,697,000
 24 Coos $58,359,000
 25 Wallowa $56,931,000
 26 Multnomah $55,104,000
 27 Grant $54,789,000
 28 Clatsop $51,868,000
 29 Crook $49,296,000
 30 Lincoln $43,742,000
 31 Gilliam $35,624,000
 32 Columbia $26,470,000
 33 Deschutes $25,365,000
 34 Curry $25,271,000
 35 Josephine $21,455,000
 36 Wheeler $14,893,000
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Value  of  Oregon  agricultural  

exports,  2010

Commodity Value
Wheat and products $277,316,000
Seeds $241,100,000
Fruits and preparations $222,900,000
Vegetables and preparations $189,400,000
Tree nuts $45,183,000
Feed and fodders $44,900,000
Nursery products $33,800,000
Hides and skins $24,100,000
Live animals and red meat $16,500,000
Christmas trees $13,668,000
Feed grains and products $12,000,000
Poultry and products $3,800,000
Fats, oils, and grease $1,100,000
Dairy products $600,000
Others $244,700,000

landings,  2011

Crab* 21,265,404   $48,910,429 

Shrimp 50,184,204   $25,029,557 
Tuna 9,688,952   $18,783,917 
Whiting 55,389,772   $17,233,305 
Salmon 2,422,326   $6,753,348 
Other 122,510,434   $6,732,942 
Total 270,482,958   $152,216,144 
* December 2010 through August 2011.

Oregon’s  record  high  

production  for  years  1980-2011

Crop Amount Unit Year
Apples*  102,500  tons 1987
Barley  20,806,000  bu 1986
Pears  258,000  tons 1994
Hay  3,624,000  tons 2004
Hazelnuts  49,500  tons 2001
Onions, storage  16,214,000  cwt 2007
Potatoes  30,683,000  cwt 2000
Blueberries  65,500,000  lbs 2011
Ryegrass, ann.  266,460,000  lbs 1999
Snap beans  173,900  tons 1989
Strawberries  1,014,000  cwt 1988
Sweet cherries*  60,000  tons 1988
Sweet corn, proc.  452,330  tons 1995
Wheat  77,400,000  bu 1980
* Utilized production.



Oregon  farms,  2011  
Number of farms  38,300 
Land in farms (acres)  16,300,000 
Average farm size (acres)  426 
Value per crop land acre (dollars) 2,000  
Operations

Size of operation (acres) % of total farms
1-9 24.8%
10-49 36.7%
50-179 19.3%
180-499 8.6%
500-999 4.0%
1,000-1,999 2.6%
2,000 or more 4.0%
By type Percent
Individual 85.1%
Partnership 7.5%
Incorporated 6.5%
Other (cooperative, estate/trust, institutional) 0.9%
By tenure Percent
Full owners 78.2%
Part owners 16.0%
Tenants 5.8%
Age of principal operator Percent
Under 25 0.3%
25-34 3.9%
35-44 10.6%
45-49 11.2%
50-54 15.1%
55-59 15.9%
60-64 14.3%
65-69 11.2%
70 and over 17.5%
Average age of operator 57.5

Oregon’s  top  40  commodities  

2011
Rank Commodity  Value 
 1 Greenhouse & nursery 742,487,000
 2 Hay 726,048,000
 3 Cattle & calves 609,111,000
 4 Milk 530,506,000
 5 Wheat 503,031,000
 6 Grass seed 341,055,000
 7 Potatoes 179,733,000
 8 Blueberries 116,809,000
 9 Corn, grain & silage 108,828,000
 10 Christmas trees 99,204,000
 11 Onions 92,066,000
 12 Hazelnuts 89,705,000
 13 Grapes 80,925,000
 14 Cherries 77,664,000
 15 Pears 77,406,000
 16 Eggs 62,008,000
 17 Mint, for oil 50,869,000
 18 Crab landings 48,910,000
 19 Blackberries 42,783,000
 20 Sweet corn 32,934,000
 21 Sheep 31,220,000

 24 Snap beans 28,518,000
 25 Shrimp landings 25,030,000
 26 Grass & grain straw 24,891,000
 27 Watermelons 24,522,000
 28 Hops 23,497,000
 29 Apples 19,861,000
 30 Horses & mules 19,759,000
 31 Sugarbeets 19,157,000
 32 Tuna landings 18,784,000
 33 Hay, silage 17,981,000
 34 Whiting 17,233,000
 35 Mink 16,686,000
 36 Strawberries 15,034,000
 37 Cranberries 14,260,000
 38 Raspberries 11,910,000
 39 Barley 11,760,000
 40 Tomatoes 11,635,000

2011  National  ranking  of  

Oregon  agricultural  production

Commodity Rank Percent of US
Blackberries 1 100%
Boysen and Youngberries 1 100%
Hazelnuts 1 100%
Loganberries 1 100%
Raspberries, black 1 100%
Ryegrass seed 1 97%
Orchardgrass seed 1 96%
Crimson clover 1 95%
Fescue seed 1 87%
Sugarbeets for seed 1 78%
Red clover seed 1 70%

Peppermint 1 32%
Christmas trees 1 31%
Onions, storage 1 27%
Snap beans, processing 2 17%
Hops 2 12%
Garlic 2 1%
Raspberries, red* 3 
Kentucky bluegrass seed 3 28%
Dungeness crab 3 26%
Pears 3 24%
Blueberries 3 19%
Austrian winter peas 3 13%
Sweet cherries 3 13%
Nursery stock 3 7%
Herbs, dried 3 1%
Strawberries 3 1%
Green peas, processing  4 11%
Mink pelts 4 8%
Cranberries 4 5%
Wine grapes 4 1%
* Reporting procedures vary between states. Exact 

percentage unknown.

Oregon’s  top  producing  

counties,  2011

Greenhouse and nursery Gross sales
Marion $198,534,000
Clackamas $160,095,000
Washington $147,440,000
Yamhill $86,786,000
Multnomah $33,610,000
Cattle & calves Number
Malheur 205,000
Morrow 110,000
Harney 105,000
Klamath 90,000
Lake 77,000
Hay Tons
Lake 451,000
Klamath 417,000
Harney 370,000
Malheur 233,000
Umatilla 209,000
Caneberries Gross sales
Marion $19,529,000
Clackamas $9,632,000
Washington $8,053,000
Yamhill $2,890,000
Linn $1,520,000
Potatoes Cwt
Morrow 8,125,000
Umatilla 7,800,000
Klamath 2,449,750
Baker 1,680,000
Malheur 903,000
Wheat Bushels
Umatilla 21,607,000
Morrow 8,961,000
Sherman 6,776,000
Gilliam 5,814,000
Wasco* 4,140,600
Pears Tons
Hood River 149,980
Jackson 32,375
Wasco 4,870
Marion 908
Josephine 665
Wine grapes Tons
Yamhill 11,600
Polk 6,000
Umatilla 4,400
Jackson 4,047
Washington 3,400
* OSU estimate

Livestock  inventory,  1/1/2011  

Commodity Head
Cattle and calves 1,300,000
Beef cows 547,000
Milk cows 123,000
Cattle on feed 70,000
Sheep and lambs 200,000
Ewes 109,000
Market lambs 64,000
Horses and mules1 112,900
Mink, females bred2 54,180
Hogs3 13,000
Goats 38,100

OSU
July, 2011

3  December 1, 2011


